
COMMISSIONERS COURT
COMMUNICATION

REFERENCE NUMBER

PAGE 1 OF 3
DATE: 08/16/2022

SUBMITTED BY: Purchasing PREPARED BY:
APPROVED BY:

Caleb Rojo
Chris Lax, CPSM, CPCP

SUBJECT: RFP NO. 2021-099 – APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
FAMILY CENTERED MULTIFACETED WRAPAROUND SERVICES 
- JUVENILE SERVICES -YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAMS, INC.

*** CONSENT AGENDA ***

COMMISSIONERS COURT ACTION REQUESTED

It is requested that the Commissioners Court approve Amendment No. 1 for RFP No. 2021-099, 
Family Centered Multifaceted Wraparound Services, with Youth Advocate Programs, Inc.

BACKGROUND

On August 9, 2022, the Commissioners Court, through Court Order #138787, approved renewal of 
RFP No. 2021-099, Family Centered Multifaceted Wraparound Services, for Juvenile Services, to 
Youth Advocate Programs, Inc.

The amendment revises the Cost Section in 4.1 of the Family Centered Multifaceted Wraparound 
Services contract with Youth Advocate Programs, Inc., by increasing the total not-to-exceed amount 
of the contract from $250,000.00 to $312,500.00, an increase of $62,500.00.

All other terms and conditions contained in the original contract for services remain in full effect for 
the duration of the contract period.  The contract amendment was presented to the Tarrant County 
Juvenile Services Board and approved on July 20, 2022.

The amendment is attached for approval and signature.  The Criminal District Attorney’s Office 
reviewed this document as to form.

FISCAL IMPACT

Funding in the amount of $62,500.00 is included in the department’s FY 2022 budget request.


